•
•
•
•
•
•
•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

7 3 6 3
5 5 4
Fig. 4 - Tube Socket Pin Numbering System
3.04 Apparatus:
KS-14510 Volt -Ohm- Milliammeter or Weston
779A Analyzer
ISS 1, SECTION 024- 120-500
3.05 Procedure:
(1) Switch on the amplifier and wait for at
least one minute.
(2) Verify that the line voltage and power
connections are proper (Paragraph 2.03).
_ (3) Obtain voltage readings, beginning at the
output of the power rectifier tube, and
working through the circuit to the elements of
the other tubes until an indication of the trou­
ble location is obtained.
Caution: In making these tests, care should
be taken to avoid contacts with live ter­
minals.
3.06 As noted in Table 2 there are several tube
pins which are not connected to tube ele­
ments. These pins may be used as circuit tie
points and voltages may be present on them.
Voltages which are present at important circuit
points ·but not present at any tube pin are noted
on the schematic diagram.
Resistance Measurements
3.07 Measurement of resistance can be made
from the various tube pins to circuit
ground. In making these measurements the ac
power should be disconnected from the amplifier
and pin 2 of the 5U4GB connected to circuit
ground. The normal values of resistance are
shown in Table 3.
Caution: Do not apply power to the ampli­
fier while pin 2 of the 5U.1GB is grounded.
TABLE 2
OPERATING VOLTAGES
Tube Pin# 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
V112AX7 72 0 0.8 H H 0 0 0 H
V212AU7 165 72 80 H H 168 33 80 H
V3 l2BH7 215 0 11 H H 215 0 11 H
V. 6L6GB 0 H 270 270 0.3 NC H 19
Vs 6L6GB 0 H 270 270 0.3 NC H 19
V6 5U4GB NC 315 NC 375AC NC 375AC NC 315
Note: Voltage is measured with a 20,000 ohms per voltmeter using the lowest ap propriate range;
voltages are de unless otherwise indicated .
(H) Indicates heater connection.
(NC) Indicates pin is not connected to tube elements.
Page 5
SECTION 024-120-500
TABLE 3
RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS
Tube Pin# 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
V, 12AX7 320K *l0K 3.3K H,. H 0 0 0 H
V212AU7 40K 320K 18K H H 40K 2.5 Meg. 18K H
V~ 12BH7 15K 220K 1.2K H H 15K 220K 1.2K H
V4 6L6GB 0 H 300 300 560K NC H 280
V" 6L6GB 0 H 300 300 560K NC H 280
VG 5U4GB NC 0 NC 100 NC 100 NC 0
Note: Resistance is measured from the point indicated to circuit ground. The ac supply should be
disconnected and pin 2 of the 5U4GB connected to circuit ground.
(H) Resistance to ground of heater connections will vary from O to 70 ohms depending on the
setting of the hum adjust control.
(K) Indicates "000" omitted.
(*) With attenuator S2 in the "off" position.
(NC) Indicates pin is not connected to tube elements; it may be used as a circuit tie point,
however.
Distortion
3.08 Measurement of the several kinds of am-
plifier distortion involves the use of equip­
ment and techniques which are not usually a